TA78L05,06,07,08,09,10,12,15PF
2008-04-22 1
TOSHIBA Bipolar Linear Integrated Circuit  Silicon Monolithic
TA78L05PF,TA78L06PF,TA78L07PF,TA78L08PF,
TA78L09PF,TA78L10PF,TA78L12PF,TA78L15PF
5 V, 6 V, 7V, 8 V, 9 V, 10 V, 12 V, 15V
3-Terminal Positive Voltage Regulators
Housed in a very small and thin PS-8 package, the TA78L**PF

TA78L05,06,07,08,09,10,12,15PF
2008-04-22 2
How to Order
Product No.  Packing Type and Unit for Orders
TA78L**PF (TE85L,F) Embossed-tape packing: 3000 (1 tape)
Note 1: In the actual product number, ”**” is replaced by the output voltage of the product.
Block Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta = 25°C)
Characteristics Symbol Rating Unit
Input voltage VIN 35 V
Output current IOUT 0.15 A
Operating temperature Topr −30 to 85 °C
Junction temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage temperature Tstg −55 to 150 °C
Power dissipation       (Note 4a) PD 1.3 W
Power dissipation       (Note 4b) PD 0.62 W
Note 2:  Do not apply external current and voltage (including negative voltage) to pins other than those specified.
Note 3: Using continuously under heavy loads (e.g. the application of high temperature/current/voltage and the
significant change in temperature, etc.) may cause this product to decrease in the reliability significantly
even if the operating conditions (i.e. operating temperature/current/voltage, etc.) are within the absolute
maximum ratings and the operating ranges.
Please design the appropriate reliability upon reviewing the Toshiba Semiconductor Reliability Handbook
(“Handling Precautions”/“Derating Concept and Methods”) and individual reliability data (i.e. reliability test
report and estimated failure rate, etc).
1
4
5
TA78L05,06,07,08,09,10,12,15PF
2008-04-22 3
Thermal resistance
Characteristics Symbol Rating Unit
Thermal resistance
(junction to ambient)     (Note 4a)
Rth(j-a) 97 °C/W
Thermal resistance
(junction to ambient)     (Note 4b)
Rth(j-a) 202 °C/W
Note 4:
(a)  Device mounted on a glass-epoxy board     (b)  Device mounted on a glass-epoxy board
FR-4
25.4 × 25.4 × 1.6
Unit: (mm)
Cu base thickness
35 μm
FR-4
25.4 × 25.4 × 1.6
Unit: (mm)
Cu base thickness
35 μm
TA78L05,06,07,08,09,10,12,15PF
2008-04-22 4
TA78L05PF
Electrical Characteristics
(VIN = 10 V, IOUT = 40 mA, CIN = 0.33 μF, COUT = 0.1 μF, 0°C ≤ Tj ≤ 125°C, unless otherwise
specified)
Characteristics Symbol
Test
Circuit Test Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Output voltage VOUT 1 Tj = 25°C 4.8 5.0 5.2 V
7.0 V ≤ VIN ≤ 20 V ― 55 150
Line regulation Reg·line 1 Tj = 25°C
8.0 V ≤ VIN ≤ 20 V ― 45 100
mV
1.0 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 100 mA ― 11 60
Load regulation Reg·load 1 Tj = 25°C
1.0 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 40 mA ― 5.0 30
mV
7.0 V ≤ VIN ≤ 20 V,
1.0 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 40 mA 4.75 ― 5.25
Output voltage VOUT 1 Tj = 25°C
1.0 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 70 mA 4.75 ― 5.25
V
Tj = 25°C ― 3.1 6.0